
 
 

 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE S.F 

DEVA MATHA COLLEGE, KURAVILANGAD 

Affiliated to Mahatma Gandhi University, Kottayam 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT 

ON 

ADD-ON COURSE 

Introduction to Tally ERP9 

Academic Year: 2022-2023 

 

 



 2 
 

Brochure 

  

Academic year : 2022-2023 

Title : Introduction to Tally ERP9DMCK/SFCOM/AD24/2022 

Instructional Hours : 30 Hours 

Duration  : 2 Months 

Mode of Instruction  : Offline Class 

Intake Capacity : 50-100 Students   

Eligibility : Plus Two 

Beneficiaries : III year B.Com Co-operation & Taxation students 

Date(s) on which program was conducted : 08/01/2023, 15/01/2023,    

                                                                                              22/01/2023, 12/02/2023, 

                                                                                              19/02/2023, 20/05/2023 
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Collaborating agency inside/outside the institute : Nil 

Organizing Dept./Club &Name of the Coordinator :Commerce S.F/ Lenin Joy  

Number of students participated in the programme :63 

The number of students completed the programme :63 
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1. A brief report 

The Commerce (SF) Department of Deva Matha College, Kuravilangad has 

conducted an Add-on Course on Introduction to Tally ERP.9 for the III DC UG students 

of both B.com Finance and Taxation and Co-operation. 

63 students registered for the course and successfully completed the course. The duration 

of the course is 30 Hours. Mr. Lenin Joy & Mr. Vince Sebastian faculty members of the 

Department of Commerce (SF) are the resource persons, who are experienced and expertise 

in the accounting fields and respective topics .The main objective of the course is to make 

the students expert in computerized accounting software using Tally ERP9. Certificates 

from Deva Matha College, Kuravilangad will be issued to the eligible students based on 
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their scores in qualifying examination Conducted by Department of Commerce (SF) Deva 

Matha College, Kuravilangad. 

2. Objectives 

1. To develop practical skills in the application of Tally Accounting package. 

2. To expose the students to computer applications in the field of accounting. 

3. Syllabus 

Module 1 Introduction to Tally. ERP9 

Introduction, features, getting started with tally ,company creation, Display/Alter. F11 

features, F12 configuration, single and multiple ledger creation, Display/Alter ledger, 

Accounting group of ledgers -how to create, manage and operate groups, Display/Alter 

groups 

 (5Hours) 

Module 2 Inventory control system: 

stock groups, display/alter stock groups, delete stock group, unit of measures, display/alter 

unit of measures, compound unit, stock item, stock category creation, display /alter stock 

category, delete a stock category, Godown creation.                                    

        (5Hours) 

Module 3 Accounting vouchers: 

Voucher date changing, contra voucher, payment voucher, receipt voucher, journal 

voucher, sales voucher, purchase voucher, post-dated voucher.                                  

(5Hours) 

Module 4 Inventory vouchers: 

stock journal voucher, physical stock voucher- use separate discount column, zero valued 

entries in vouchers, Additional cost ,use different actual billed quantity, debit note, credit 

note, purchase order, sales order, batch wise details, bill wise details, cost centre creation, 

tracking number, rejection notes, reversing journal, optional voucher, 

Manufacturing journal, bill of material (BOM). 

                   (15Hours) 

Module 5 Reports: 

Day book, Trial balance, Trading and Profit and Loss account, Balance sheet, Cash/bank 

books, Sales register, Stock summary, Key board shortcuts. 

                 (10 Hours) 

References 

1. Prof. K. K. Tomy : Computerised Accounting TALLY-ERP9, Prakash Publications 

(Changanacherry : 2019). 
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2. Dr. Antony Thomas, Princy Francis: Computerised Accounting, Pratibha 

Publications (Changanassery : 2020) 

 

4. Assessment Procedures: Attendance and Examination 

 Grading:  A+ : >=80% 

                  A      : >=70% to <80% 

                        B     : >=60% to <70% 

                        C     : >=50% to <60% 

                   D      : >=40% to <50% 

5. Outcome 

● The students will be able to understand the basics of computerized 

accounting. 

● They will be able to do Computerised accounting Operations smoothly by 

using tally ERP.9 software.  

● The students can gain practical experience in Manual and computerized 

accounting.  

 

6. List of Resource Person 

1. Mr. Lenin Joy    2. Mr. Vince Sebastian   

    Assistant Professor         Assistant Professor         

    Commerce (SF)         Commerce (SF) 

    Deva Matha College         Deva Matha College 

    Kuravilangad, Kottayam        Kuravilangad, Kottayam 
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7. Students List 

B. Com Finance and Taxation                      B. Com Co-operation 

Sl. No. 
AD.  
No. Name 

1 2249 ABHAY ANIL 

2 2358 ARJUN PAVITHRAN 

3 2228 APARNA JAYAN 

4 2351 ATHIRA C B 

5 2323 BHAMA PRASAD 

6 2255 SRAVANA BIJU 

7 2247 SRUTHILAKSHMI P R 

8 2272 ABHIJITH C A 

9 2302 

AKASH K 

JAYAPRAKASH 

10 2311 BEN BINOY 

11 2246 CYRIL THOMAS 

12 2229 FEBIN VARGHESE 

13 2273 HARIDATH S 

14 2290 JERIN P THOMAS 

15 2269 

JERRY CYRIAC 

JAISON 

16 2274 JOY THOMAS 

17 2263 MELVIN THOPPIL 

18 2271 MIDHUN PAUL 

19 2285 ROSHAN ANTONY 

20 2278 SAM JOSE 

21 2306 SANJAY JOSEPH 

22 2277 SUBIN SAJU 

23 2283 TELEX XAVIER 

24 2240 ARCHANA SURESH 

25 2326 DONA JOSE 

26 2256 GURUPRIYA G A 

27 2373 JOSMI XAVIER 

28 2226 KRISHNA THAMPI 

29 2245 KRISHNAPRIYA S 

30 2239 SANDRA SAJI 

31 2227 

SIVALEKSHMI K 

BAIJU 

Sl. No. 

AD.  

No. Name 
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8. Attendance sheet of students with 

signature  

1 2299 

SAGAR V 

PARAMESWARAN 

2 2298 VINAYAK  S NAIR 

3 2242 ANJANA SURESH 

4 2225 ANUPAMA ANIL 

5 2296 

ARCHANA 

GOPINATH 

6 2304 ARDRA S NAIR 

7 2310 ASWATHY SURESH 

8 2352 

DALAS MARIYA 

BABY 

9 2243 DEVI KRISHNA K B 

10 2260 MALAVIKA K AJI 

11 2327 ABIN JEEMON 

12 2232 ADARSH REJI 

13 2348 ADITHYAN SABU 

14 2230 AKHIL ALEX 

15 2336 AKHIL CHANDRAN 

16 2284 

ALAN SIBY 

PUTHENKULAM 

17 2359 

ALBIN S 

CHIRACKAMALA 

18 2301 AMAL LUKOSE 

19 2287 GAUTHAM V H 

20 2297 GOKUL SOMAN 

21 2248 

JAGAN K 

KUTTAPPAN 

22 2319 JERIN T S 

23 2294 

JOSEPH ANTONY S 

THOTTUPURAM 

24 2300 KARTHIK V 

25 2313 

MUHAMMED ANSAL 

M 

26 2309 SOBIN SAJI 

27 2224 AMALA ROSHAN 

28 2231 AMRITHA K P 

29 2357 ANITTA SIBY 

30 2251 ASWATHY PRASAD 

31 2338 

CHANCHAL 

SASIKUMAR 

32 2312 JESSEERA M N 
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9. Photos  
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10. Mark List 

B.Com Finance and Taxation  

Sl. 

No. 

AD.  

No. Name 

Mark

s 

Grad

e 

1 2249 ABHAY ANIL 86 A 

2 2358 ARJUN PAVITHRAN 80 A 

3 2228 APARNA JAYAN 97 A 

4 2351 ATHIRA C B 83 A 

5 2323 BHAMA PRASAD 86 A 

6 2255 SRAVANA BIJU 86 A 

7 2247 SRUTHILAKSHMI P R 82 A 

8 2272 ABHIJITH C A 87 A 

9 2302 

AKASH K 

JAYAPRAKASH 83 A 

10 2311 BEN BINOY 89 A 

11 2246 CYRIL THOMAS 96 A 

12 2229 FEBIN VARGHESE 83 A 

13 2273 HARIDATH S 80 A 

14 2290 JERIN P THOMAS 88 A 

15 2269 JERRY CYRIAC JAISON 81 A 

16 2274 JOY THOMAS 80 A 

17 2263 MELVIN THOPPIL 90 A 

18 2271 MIDHUN PAUL 86 A 

19 2285 ROSHAN ANTONY 90 A 

20 2278 SAM JOSE 86 A 

21 2306 SANJAY JOSEPH 80 A 

22 2277 SUBIN SAJU 89 A 

23 2283 TELEX XAVIER 82 A 

24 2240 ARCHANA SURESH 97 A 

25 2326 DONA JOSE 99 A 

26 2256 GURUPRIYA G A 85 A 

27 2373 JOSMI XAVIER 87 A 

28 2226 KRISHNA THAMPI 97 A 

29 2245 KRISHNAPRIYA S 90 A 

30 2239 SANDRA SAJI 96 A 

31 2227 SIVALEKSHMI K BAIJU 83 A 
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B.Com Co-operation 

Sl. 

No. 

AD.  

No. Name 

Mark

s 

Grad

e 

1 2299 SAGAR.V.PARAMESWARAN 86 A 

2 2298 VINAYAK. S. NAIR 80 A 

3 2242 ANJANA SURESH 87 A 

4 2225 ANUPAMA ANIL 89 A 

5 2296 ARCHANA GOPINATH 86 A 

6 2304 ARDRA S NAIR 90 A 

7 2310 ASWATHY SURESH 86 A 

8 2352 DALAS MARIYA BABY 87 A 

9 2243 DEVI KRISHNA K B 82 A 

10 2260 MALAVIKA K AJI 86 A 

11 2327 ABIN JEEMON 80 A 

12 2232 ADARSH REJI 82 A 

13 2348 ADITHYAN SABU 89 A 

14 2230 AKHIL ALEX 97 A 

15 2336 AKHIL CHANDRAN 96 A 

16 2284 ALAN SIBY PUTHENKULAM 92 A 

17 2359 ALBIN S CHIRACKAMALA 86 A 

18 2301 AMAL LUKOSE 93 A 

19 2287 GAUTHAM V H 80 A 

20 2297 GOKUL SOMAN 84 A 

21 2248 JAGAN K KUTTAPPAN 82 A 

22 2319 JERIN T S 94 A 

23 2294 JOSEPH ANTONY S THOTTUPURAM 96 A 

24 2300 KARTHIK V 83 A 

25 2313 MUHAMMED ANSAL M 84 A 

26 2309 SOBIN SAJI 89 A 

27 2224 AMALA ROSHAN 98 A 

28 2231 AMRITHA K P 96 A 

29 2357 ANITTA SIBY 90 A 

30 2251 ASWATHY PRASAD 98 A 

31 2338 CHANCHAL SASIKUMAR 86 A 

32 2312 JESSEERA M N 93 A 

33 2244 RENJANA GEORGE 92 A 
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11. Feed Back 

S.N

O Name Class  

Clas

s 

No. E-Mail 

How 

would 

you rate 

this Add-

on 

Program

me as a 

whole ? 

Rate the 

Course 

Design of 

this Add-

on 

program

me. 

How do you 

rate the 

coordinatio

n of the 

course by 

the 

Department 

of  

Commerce 

(SF)? 

8. How 

would you 

rate your 

overall 

experience 

with Add-

on Classes. 

1 

Abhijith C 

A  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  914 

abhijithca53

8@gmail.co

m Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

2 

Cyril 

Thomas 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  920 

cyrilthomas

7122@gmai

l.com Good Good Excellent 

Met 

expectation

s 

3 

Muhamma

d Ansal M 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1136 

muhammed

ansal313@g

mail.com Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

4 

Arjun 

Pavithran  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  903 

arjunpavithr

an51@gmai

l.com Good Good Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

5 

Sruthilaksh

mi PR 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  913 

sruthilaksh

mipr5@gm

ail.com Good Good Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 
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6 

Aswathy 

Suresh  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1112 

aswathysure

sh554@gm

ail.com Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

7 

Amritha 

KP  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1143 

kpamritha5

39@gmail.c

om Excellent Good Excellent 

Met 

expectation

s 

8 

Chanchal 

Sasikumar 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1147 

o93chancha

l@gmail.co

m Good Excellent Excellent 

Met 

expectation

s 

9 Subin Saju 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  0937 

subinsaju20

20may@gm

ail.com Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

10 

Ardra S 

Nair  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1111 

ardrasnair0

8@gmail.co

m Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

11 

Anupama 

Anil  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1109 

aanupama0

49@gmail.c

om Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

12 

Sagar V 

Parameswa

ran  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1103 

sagarvpara

meswaran@

gmail.com Good Good Good 

Met 

expectation

s 

13 

DONA 

JOSE 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  942 

donajose20

01@gmail.c

om Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 
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14 

ADITHYA

N SABU 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1119 

sabuadithya

n6@gmail.c

om Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Met 

expectation

s 

15 Anitta siby  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1144 

anitta.sibyn

a@gmail.co

m Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

16 

Bhama 

Prasad 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  907 

bhamaprasa

d1706@gm

ail.com Good Good Excellent 

Met 

expectation

s 

17 

Jagan K 

Kuttappan  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1132 

jagankuttap

pan07@gm

ail.com Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

18 

SIVALEK

SHMI K 

BAIJU 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  948 

sivadevuzz2

002@gmail.

com Good Good Good 

Met 

expectation

s 

19 

Jesseera M 

N 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1148 

mnjesseera

@gmail.co

m Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

20 

SANDRA 

SAJI 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  947 

sandrasaji3

0602@gmai

l.com Good Good Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

21 

Renjana 

George 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1149 

renjanageor

ge029@gm

ail.com Good Good Good 

Met 

expectation

s 
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22 

Krishna 

Thampi  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  945 

krishnatham

pi002@gma

il.com Excellent Good Excellent 

Met 

expectation

s 

23 

ABHAY 

ANIL 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  901 

abhayanil34

5@gmail.co

m Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Met 

expectation

s 

24 

Devi 

krishna k.b  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1114 

devikrishna

kbvkm@gm

ail.com Good Good Excellent 

Met 

expectation

s 

25 

Joseph 

Antony S 

Thottupura

m  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1134 

jasthottupur

am12@gma

il.com Excellent Good Good 

Met 

expectation

s 

26 

Amal 

Lukose  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1126 

amalputhup

parambil29

@gmail.co

m Excellent Good Good 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

27 

Akhil 

Chandran 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1121 

akhil.kunjay

i07@gmail.

com Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Met 

expectation

s 

28 

Alan Siby 

Puthenkula

m 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1122 

alansiby008

@gmail.co

m Good Good Good 

Met 

expectation

s 

29 

Aswathy 

Prasad  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1146 

aswathypras

adtk@gmail

.com Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 
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30 

Akash k 

jayaprakash  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  916 

akashjayapr

akash999@

gmail.com Good Good Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

31 

Josmi 

Xavier  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  0944 

josmixavier

2020@gmai

l.com Good Good Good 

Met 

expectation

s 

32 

Amala 

Roshan 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1142 

amalarosha

n88@gmail.

com Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

33 

Archana 

Suresh  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  941 

archanasure

sh292@gm

ail.com Excellent Good Excellent 

Met 

expectation

s 

34 

TELEX 

XAVIER 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  938 

telexxavier7

56@gmail.c

om Good Good Good 

Met 

expectation

s 

35 Jerin T S  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1133 

jerints03@g

mail.com Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

36 

Dalas 

Mariya 

Baby 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1113 

mariyadalas

2003@gmai

l.com Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

37 

Roshan 

Antony  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  932 

roshananton

y625@gmai

l.com Good Good Good 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 
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38 

HARIDAT

H S 

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  923 

haridathsvk

m@gmail.c

om Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

39 Karthik V  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1135 

karthikvijay

akumar10@

gmail.com Good Good Good 

Met 

expectation

s 

40 Akhil Alex  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Co-

Operatio

n  1120 

akhilalex71

0@gmail.co

m Excellent Excellent Excellent 

Exceeded 

expectation

s 

41 

APARNA 

JAYAN  

IIIrd 

Year 

B.Com 

Finance 

& 

Taxation  905 

aparnajayan

68@gmsil.c

om Good Good Good 

Met 

expectation

s 
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12. Model Certificate issued to the students.  
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Name of the coordinator: Lenin Joy 

Department: Commerce S.F 


